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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 3358801 
 

Licence No.: DRVZ2685 
 

Date: September 15, 2025 
  
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF JAMES A MACDONALD 

 
 
 
Violation of AGCO Rule 6.02(a) 
 
Take notice that driver James Macdonald (DRVZ2685) is hereby issued a monetary penalty of one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) for failing to drive the horse Better Sunset when programmed.  
 
The violation took place in the 12th race on September 13th, 2025, at Woodbine Mohawk Park. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
COJ8804 - Commission Official 
(Active) - Frederick E Brethour 

  
 
 
COF1037 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Peter GILLIES 

  
 
 
CO1327933 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Gary James 
PATTERSON 
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